WORK PAPERS

In support of

Exhibit Nos. 40, 41 and 42

Docket No. UE-991606
Docket No. UG-991607

Witness: Katherine E. Mitchell

WUTC
DOCKET NO.

EXHIBIT #  -2(A
ADMIT W/D REJECT

D D

AVISTA UTILITIES
Pro Forma Labor/Benefit - Summary
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998

Non-Officer Total

Labor/Benefit Officer Comp Labor/Benefit
Washington Electric Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Total Production 284,145 284,145
Total Transmission 55,288 55288

Total Production & Transmission 339,433 0 339,433

Total Distribution 268,637 268,637

Customer Accounts 118,680 118,680
Cust Service & Info 4,637 4,637
Sales & Marketing 3,752 3,752

Total Admin & General 276,243 (417,021) (140,778)

Total Electric Expenses 1,011,382 (417,021) 594,361

0

AVISTA UTILITIES
Adjusted Electric Labor Dollars - Washington
Average Monthly Average Basis
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998

1998 Increase

1999 Increase Total Payroll Non-Officer

Remove Adjusted Admin. 0.737% Adjusted for Admin. 2.140% 1998 & 1999 Loading Labor/Benefit

Total WA. Officers Total WA Union 0.804% 1998 Increase Union 3.000% Increase Adjustment Adjustment
Production

Steam

500 Supervision & Eng. 133,146 133,146 981 134,127 2,870 3,851 1,211 5,062
501 Fuel 347,795 347,795 2,796 350,591 10,518 13,314 3,162 16,476
502 Steam Expense 192,811 192,811 1,550 194,361 5,831 7,381 1,753 9,134
505 Electric Expense 191,399 191,399 1,539 192,938 5,788 7,327 1,740 9,067
506 Misc. Steam Pwr. Exp. 72,654 .72,654 584 73,238 2,197 2,781 661 3,442
510 Supervision & Eng. 29,612 29,612 218 29,830 638 856 269 1,125
511 Structures 6,005 6,005 48 6,053 182 230 55 285
512 Boiler Plant 240,986 240,986 1,938 242,924 7,288 9,226 2,191 11,417
513 Electric Plant 58,314 58,314 469 58,783 1,763 2,232 530 2,762
514 Misc. Steam Plant 31,266 31,266 251 31,517 946 1,197 284 1,481
Total Steam 1,303,988 0 1,303,988 10,374 1,314,362 38,021 48,395 11,856 60,251

Hydro
535 Supervision & Eng. 585,592 585,592 4,316 589,908 12,624 16,940 5,324 22,264
537 Hydraulic Expense 83,630 83,630 672 84,302 2,529 3,201 760 3,961
538 Electric Expense 1,588,557 1,588,557 12,772 1,601,329 48,040 60,812 14,443 75,255
539 Misc. Hydro Expense 75,570 75,570 608 76,178 2,285 2,893 687 3,580
541 Supervision & Eng. 163,346 163,346 1,204 164,550 3,521 4,725 1,485 6,210
542 Structures 79,143 79,143 636 79,779 2,393 3,029 720 3,749
543 Res., Dams & Wtrways 263,428 263,428 2,118 265,546 7,966 10,084 2,395 12,479
544 Electric Plant 415,582 415,582 3,341 418,923 12,568 15,909 3,778 19,687
545 Misc. Hydro Plant 5,466 5,466 44 5,510 165 209 50 259
Total Hydro 3,260,314 0 3,260,314 25,711 3,286,025 92,091 117,802 29,642 147,444

Other Generation
546 Supervision & Eng. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
547 Fuel 14,780 14,780 119 14,899 447 566 134 700 .
548 Generation Expense 114,956 .114,956 924 115,880 3,476 4,400 1,045 5,445
549 Misc. Other Gen. 6,040 6,040 49 6,089 183 232 55 287
551 Supervision & Eng. 37,256 37,256 275 37,531 803 1,078 339 1,417
552 Structures 82 82 1 83 2 3 1 4
553 Gen. & Elec. Equip. 98,904 98,904 795 99,699 2,991 3,786 899 4,685
554 Misc. Other Gen. Plant 6,578 6,578 53 6,631 199 252 60 312
Total Other Generation 278,596 0 278,596 2,216 280,812 8,101 10,317 2,533 12,850

AVISTA UTILITIES

Adjusted Electric Labor Dollars - Washington

Average Monthly Average Basis

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998

1998 Increase

1999 Increase Total Payroll Non-Officer

Remove Adjusted Admin. 0.737% Adjusted for Admin. 2.140% 1998 & 1999 Loading Labor/Benefit
Total WA Officers Total WA Union 0.804% 1998 Increase Union 3.000% Increase Adjustment Adjustment

Other Power Supply

556 Sys. Cntrol & Ld. Disp. 286,706 286,706 2,113 288,819 6,181 8,294 2,607 10,901
557 Other Expense 1,386,108 1,386,108 10,216 1,396,324 29,881 40,097 12,602 52,699
Total Other Power Supply 1,672,814 0 1,672,814 12,329 1,685,143 36,062 48,391 15,209 63,600

Total Production 6,515,712 0 6,515,712 50,630 6,566,342 174,275 224,905 59,240 284,145

Transmission

560 Supervision & Eng. 486,154 486,154 3,583 489,737 10,480 14,063 4,420 18,483
561 Load Dispatching 369,507 369,507 2,723 372,230 7,966 10,689 3,359 14,048
562 Station Expense 107,046 107,046 861 107,907 3,237 4,098 973 5,071
563 Overhead Line Exp. 51,385 51,385 413 51,798 1,554 1,967 467 2,434
564 Underground Line Exp. 2,532 2,532 20 2,552 77 97 23 120
566 Misc. Trans. Exp. 7,652 7,652 62 7,714 231 293 70 363
568 Supervision & Eng. 60,679 60,679 447 61,126 1,308 1,755 552 2,307
569 Structures 2,602 2,602 21 2,623 79 100 24 124
570 Station Equip. 198,535 198,535 1,596 200,131 6,004 7,600 1,805 9,405
571 Overhead Lines 59,270 59,270 477 59,747 1,792 2,269 539 2,808
572 Underground Lines 2,349 2,349 19 2,368 71 90 21 111
573 Misc. Trans. Plant 305 305 2 307 9 11 3 14
Total Transmission 1,348,016 0 1,348,016 10,224 1,358,240 32,808 43,032 12,256 55,288

Distribution
580 Supervision & Eng. 158,862 158,862 1,171 160,033 3,425 4,596 1,444 6,040
581 Load Dispatching 5,590 5,590 41 5,631 121 162 51 213
582 Station Expense 161,889 161,889 1,302 163,191 4,896 6,198 1,472 7,670
583 Overhead Line Exp. 637,155 637,155 5,123 642,278 19,268 24,391 5,793 30,184
584 Undergrd. Line Exp. 618,782 618,782 4,975 623,757 18,713 23,688 5,626 29,314
585 St. Lt. & Signl. Sys. 98,080 98,080 789 98,869 2,966 3,755 892 4,647
586 Meter Expense 467,119 467,119 3,756 470,875 14,126 17,882 4,247 22,129
587 Cust. Install. Expense 241,637 241,637 1,943 243,580 7,307 9,250 2,197 11,447
588 Misc. Dist. Expense 333,639 333,639 2,682 336,321 10,090 12,772 3,033 15,805
589 Rent 198 198 2 200 6 8 2 10
590 Supervision & Eng. 357,135 357,135 2,632 359,767 7,699 10,331 3,247 13,578
591 Structures 16,978 16,978 137 17,115 513 650 154 804
592 Station Equipment 355,217 355,217 2,856 358,073 10,742 13,598 3,230 16,828
593 Overhead Lines 1,317,101 1,317,101 10,589 1,327,690 39,831 50,420 11,975 62,395
594 Undergrd. Lines 430,614 430,614 3,462 434,076 13,022 16,484 3,915 20,399
595 Line Transformers 324,423 324,423 2,608 327,031 9,811 12,419 2,950 15,369

AVISTA UTILITIES

Adjusted Electric Labor Dollars - Washington

Average Monthly Average Basis

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998

1998 Increase

1999 Increase Total Payroll Non-Officer

Remove Adjusted Admin. 0.737% Adjusted for Admin. 2.140% 1998 & 1999 Loading Labor/Benefit
Total WA Officers Total WA Union 0.804% 1998 Increase Union 3.000% Increase Adjustment Adjustment

596 St. Lt. & Signl. Sys. 82,576 82,576 664 83,240 2,497 3,161 751 3,912
597 Meters 46,557 46,557 374 46,931 1,408 1,782 423 2,205
598 Misc. Dist. Expense 120,083 120,083 965 121,048 3,631 4,596 1,092 5,688
Total Distribution 5,773,635 0 5,773,635 46,071 5,819,706 170,072 216,143 52,494 268,637

Customer Accounts
901 Supervision 147,255 147,255 1,085 148,340 3,174 4,259 1,339 5,598
902 Meter Reading Exp. 917,599 917,599 7,377. 924,976 27,749 35,126 8,343 43,469
903 Cust. Records & Coll. 1,830,985 1,830,985 13,494 1,844,479 39,472 52,966 16,647 69,613
905 Misc. Cust. Accts. 7 7 0 7 0 0 0 0
Total Cust Accounts 2,895,846 0 2,895,846 21,956 2,917,802 70,395 92,351 26,329 118,680

Cust Service & Info
907 Supervision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
908 Cust. Assistance Exp. 120,632 120,632 889 121,521 2,601 3,490 1,097 4,587
909 Advertising 71 71 1 72 2 3 1 4
910 Miscellaneous 1,222 1,222 9 1,231 26 35 11 46
Total Cust Svc & Info 121,925 0 121,925 899 122,824 2,629 3,528 1,109 4,637

Sales
912 Demonstrating & Selling
Total Sales

Admin & General
920 Salaries
921 Office Supplies & Exp.
923 Outside Services
924 Property Ins. Premium
925 Injuries & Damages
926 Empl. Pensions & Bene.
927 Franchise Requirements
928 Reg. Comm. Expenses
930 Misc. General Exp.
935 Mtce. of Gen. Plant
Total Admin & General

98,698 98,698 727 99,425 2,128 2,855 897 3,752
98,698 0 98,698 727 99,425 2,128 2,855 897 3,752

6,276,338 (1,221,088) 5,055,250 46,257 5,101,507 109,172 155,429 57,063 212,492
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10,287 10,287 76 10,363 222 298 94 392
15,427 15,427 114 15,541 333 447 140 587
99,512 99,512 733 100,245 2,145 2,878 905 3,783

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

171,164 171,164 1,261 172,425 3,690 4,951 1,556 6,507
689,128 (41,143) 647,985 5,079 653,064 13,976 19,055 6,265 25,320
573,452 573,452 4,611 578,063 17,342 21,953 5,209 27,162

7,835,308 (1,262,231) 6,573,077 58,131 6,631,208 146,880 205,011 71,232 276,243

Total Electric Labor 24,589,140 (1,262,231) 23,326,909 188,638 23,515,547 599,187 787,825 223,557 1,011,382

ElLaborS Wage&Salary.xls

AVISTA UTILITIES

Washington Water Powei Division

Electric System Labor Dollars

Average Monthly Average Basis

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998

Direct Alloc Total Direct Alloc Total Eliminate WA Adjusted Eliminate ID Adjusted

Total Allbcated Wash Wash Wash Idaho Idaho Idaho Account 926 Total WA Account 926 Total ID
Production

Steam

500 191,962.21 191,962.21

128,269.15 128,269.15

63,693.06 63,693.06 4,876.36 133,145.51 2,246.01 65,939.07

[…]

106,600

00375 185,000 10,000 13,804 208,804

94440 130,000

130,000

2,530,720 250,000 511,444 3,292,164

Allocation of Proforma Compensation

Emolovee Acct 7920

Acct 9920

Acct 7930

Subsidiaries

Total

10300 0 60% 0 0% 0 0% 0 40% 0

11290 103,500 90% 0 0% 0 0% 11,500 10% 115,000

21269 142,560 60% 0 0% 0 0% 95,040 40% 237,600

21720 137,500 50% 0 0% 0 0% 137,500 50% 275,000

26355 192,820100%

0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 192,820

00252 835,435 60% 0 0% 0 0% 556,957 40% 1,392,392

57704 151,830 90% 0 0% 0 0% 16,870 10% 168,700

00365 234,674 70% 0 0% 0 0% 100,574 30% 335,248

68605 117,000 90% 0 0% 0 0% 13,000 10% 130,000

68942 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

0100% 0

71860 0 60% 0 0% 0 0% 0 40% 0

85105 21,320 20% 0 0% 83,148 78% 2,132 2% 106,600

00375 27,145 13% 181,659 87% 0 0% 0 0% 208,804

94440 104,000 80% 0 0% 0 0% 26,000

20%130.000

(2)

(2)

2,067,784

181,659

83,148

959,573

3,292,164

(2) Allocation percentages for several officers differ in Proforma from 1998 due to revisions in job responsibilities

To Adjust 1998 to Proforma

Employe  Acct 7920 Acct 9920 Acct 7930 Subsidiaries Total

10300 (108,559) 0 0 (70,994) (179,553)

11290 103,500 0 0 11,500 115,000

21269 22,730 0 0 15,240 37,969

21720 45,776 0 0 44,949 90,725

26355 19,511 0 0 b 19,511

00252 (99,115) 0 0 (62,350) (161,465)

57704 28,565 0 0 3,192 31,756

00365 45,230 0 0 19,449 64,679

68605 24,602 0 0 3,128 27,731

68942 0 0 0 (141,984) (141,984)

.71860 (129,353) 0 0 (86,870) (216,222)

1 85105 2,655 0 8,528 360 11,543

00375 14,548 100,290 0 0 114,839

94440 7,977 0 0 _25,229  33,206_

(21,932) 100,290 8528 (239,151) (152265)

oxwompR1.xb km - Rates 10-061999

	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23